STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION were ]
=DRYG FREE=

/a

BRUCE KING POST OFFIGE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504
ANITA LOCKWOOD (505} 827-5800

CABINET SECRETARY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Evelyn Downs, Staff Specialist
FROM: Michael E. Stogner, Engineer % 4’
SUBJECT: Mitchell Energy Corporation
Application for permit to drill its Comanche "17" Well No. 2 1980° FNL-660’

FEL (Unit H) Section 17, Township 21 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea
County, New Mexico.

DATE : October 8, 1992

The Division is in receipt of a letter from W. Thomas Killahin, who represents Mitchell
Energy Corporation in this matter, dated October 7, 1992, in which was attached signed
waivers of objection to the drilling of the subject well, from both Mississippi Chemical
Corporation and Eddy Potash.

It appears that Mitchell has satisfied all provisions of Division Order No. R-111-P as it
relates to applications to drill within the Oil /Potash Area. The form C-101 filled by
Mitchell Energy dated June 24,1992 can therefore be approved at this time.

c.c. William J LeMay, Director



KELLAHIN AND KELLAHIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

EL PATIO BUILDING

W. THOMAS KELLAHIN® 117 NORTH GUADALUPE TELEPHONE (505) 982-4285
TELEFAX (508) 982-2047

*NEW MEXICO BOARDO OF LEGAL SPECIALIZATION PosT OFF!ICE BOX 2265

RECOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN THE AREA OF

NATURAL RESOURCES-OIL AND GAS LAW SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-22G5

JASON KELLAHIN {(RETIRED 1991}

October 7, 1992

Mr. William J. LeMay

Director

0il Conservation Division

310 0l1d Santa Fe Trail

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 HAND DELIVERED

Re: Mitchell Energy Corporation
Application for Permit to Drill
its Comanche "17" State Well No. 2
1980’ FNL & 660’ FEL
Sec. 17, T21S, R33E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. LeMay:

Our firm represents Mitchell Energy Corporation who
submitted an Application for Permit to Drill ("APD") on
the referenced well to the OCD District Office-Hobbs for
approval on June 12, 1992. The approval has been
withheld pending resolution of a potash protest filed in
this matter.

I wish to inform you that all the potash protests
have been withdrawn. I am requesting that you direct the
OCD District Office-Hobbs to now approve the APD for the
referenced well. In support of that request I submit the
following:

(1) The well is located within the OCD Oil-Potash
Area and is subject to the provision of Order R-111-P.
The well is located on both a State of New Mexico potash
lease and on a State of New Mexico oil & gas lease.

(2) Mitchell Energy Corporation filed its APD on
Division form C-101 and form C-102 dated June 12, 1992.
See Enclosures (1) and (2).

(3) Eddy Potash is the potash lessee for Section 17,
T21S, R33E. (Lease M-873)



Mr. William J. LeMay
October 7, 1992
Page 2

(4) On June 16, 1992, Eddy Potash received
notification from Mitchell Energy Corporation in
accordance with Order R-111-P. See Enclosure (3).

(5) Eddy Potash failed to file its protest within 20
days of its receipt of notification.

(6) Mississippi Chemical Corporation is a potash
lessee of a State of New Mexico Potash Lease (M-651)
within one mile radius of the subject well location.

(7) On July 8, 1992, Mississippi Chemical
Corporation received notification from Mitchell Energy
-Corporation in accordance with Order R-111-P. See
Enclosure (4).

(8) On July 15, 1992, Mitchell Energy Corporation
received a written protest from Mississippi Chemical
Corporation signed July 13, 1992 objecting to the subject
well.

() On October 1, 1992, Mitchell Energy Corporation
again notified both Eddy Potash and Mississippi Chemical
Corporation of its application with the New Mexico 0il
Conservation Division for a permit to drill the subject
well.

(10) On October 2, 1002, Eddy Potash signed a
written waiver of objection to this application. See

\ Enclosure (5).
S

-~ (11) On October 2, 1992, Mississippi Chemical
f Corporation signed a written waiver of objection to this
{ application. See Enclosure (6).

Mitchell appreciates the potash lessees waiving any
protest concerning this well. We believe that Mitchell



Mr. William J. LeMay
October 7, 1992
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has now satisfied all requirements for approval of the
APD for the subject well.

Very (7 s,
,&\\% C -
W Thomas Kellahin V
WTK/jcl /
Enclosures :

cc: Mitchell Energy Corporation
Attn: George Mullen
Mitchell Energy Corporation
Attn: Mr. Mark Stephenson
NMOCD District-Hobbs
Attn: Evelyn Downs

1trt1007.031
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| ENCLOSURE (1) i
: State of New Mexico ;
Submmt W Appropnais F cao
Diane: Office Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Deparmment Revwed 1149

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION [APS NO. ( amugmed by OCD am New Wells) |

P,'o. Bax 1080, Hobde NM 82240 P.O. BOX'2Q88
DISTRICTT - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088
P.O. Drawer DD, Anesia, NM 82210

DISIRICT I
1000 Rjo Brazoe Rd., Anec, NM 87410

| 8. Indicate Type of Lease !
| STATE & FEE‘._'I.
[Ma Sixe Ol & Gax Lease No. .
| v=3427

i APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK

0 /////////////////

[Tz Type of Work: 7. Lease Name or Unil Agreement Name [I
DROL 3 ReeNTER [] pEmRN [ RLUGEAK [ !

b. o Well " -
1 ?3‘ AW . _ R Comantche "17" State |
T Ramx of Opaaick 1. Wall Na.

Mitchell Energy Corperation 2
13, Addross of Oporel Y. Fool pamx or Wiacx

Post Office Box 4000, The Woedlands, TX 77387-4000 wildcat i
4, Wdl Location I
I Uil Legzr H . 1980 FeaFramTe north Line and 660 Feet From The east Line

218 33E Couniy

’?7/////,'{///7/ 7 ﬁ////}’ ////W //7// AN, //////// ///Z//// ///// /7/47/////////////7/////////

: l 13, Blevaions (Show whether DF, RT, GR. ax.)

|14 Approx, Deie Work will mant ‘l

3804 GR Blanke" on nleL aucust 15, 19S2
7. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM |
SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING _| WEKGHT PER FOOT | SETTING DEPTH [SACKS OF CEMENT : EST. TOP :
[ 27 1/2" 13 3/8" ' 54.5¢ |___so¢! | 528 sx Prem. | Suriace |
[ 12 1/4" [ & s/8" | 32.04 I 3750 11200 ex lite + PS8 ex ®wap, Surd

! 7 7/8" | 5§ 1/2" | 17.0s -

[1250 ex 5C/S0 Ph2/%  320C"

Mitchell prcposes to drill to a depth sufficient to test the Delaware formation

e
Q
L2

0il. 1f productive, 5-1/2" casing will be cemented at Th. If non-productive,
che well will be plugged and abandonec .in a manner consistent with the State of
New Mexico regulatiens. Blowout preventer schematic attached as Exhibits 1 and 1A.

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: # PROrOsAL I8 TO DEXFEN O MU RACK. OIVE DATA ON PRESENT PRCDUGTTYE ZDNE AND PROPOSED NEW PROCUCTIVE

2OKE. GFYE KLOWOUT PREVENTER PROGRAM, I ANY.

| beretw carsty that the ixf umnmumumm«mywmuu

TIONATURE : L4

Regulatcry Affairs Specialfgs £-1z-22

“EATEY

Geqrge Mullen

TYTE OR PROT NAME 713 2377-5853 < TREWONEND
(Tr=a spax fox Sams Ume)
AMROVED BY TIMLE DATY

CORDITIDNS Of AITROYAL, BB ANY!

ENCLOSURE (1)




) QUG 12
Lukml 1o Appropeixe

Ditreiet (MNce

Swie sz d e
Tre [axte - 3&';!:1

?lg]ﬁﬂblao f1ebbk NM 88240

92 @4:48PM

P.0. Box 2088 ,

cute of New Mexico ENCLOSTIRE
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Depan. .at

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Santd Fe, New Mesico 87504—2088

STRICTI
?‘G Lrawer DD, Anesls, KM amo

mm
!Dtjxs(%%io annl M. Adez, NM mto

< aigie T

(2) P.13(1

L9 |"-

Rcvlud 1-1.49

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDtCATION PLAT
Al Distances must be from the oular boundares of the seaction

Time PRSI Lease well N6.
Immm ENERGY Corporatieon COMANCHE STATE 17 #2'
"imt Lener = Section Tuwnxhip Range : County |

G EAR 17 218. 33E. NMpm| _ LER -
Actwal rrﬂagc Locstion of Well: .

+-1980 fect from the NORTH lin¢ and 660 {eel from the EAST Jine
Ciround level Elev. Producing Fermaton : i Feal Drdicaicd Acreage:

3804 Delaware Wildcat 40 Acms

1. Oullint tht muge dedicated to the tubjast wel by colored pcncﬂ or hachure
L !lmﬁﬂnone {eaie 18

* 3, 11 moke thas bAE Jedse o a.rrenai wneniup Ja dedicated to the weil,
Amilizaton, fome-poollng, ue?

. Yet
1f anewer 1t "po™ 1181 the gwmert nd tric de&mphonl shich have betually been consolidaled. (Use reverse wde of
thie form i necoedsary. ‘o
No wigwable will be tssigned 10
or untl] A hoo-standard unit, elimiziting vuch Interes, has been approved by the Division.

M No 1 answer it "yes™ lype of consolidation

marks on the plat below,

du:lldled o lhe wdl oullne each and [dentiry the mcm‘dp thereof (bd.h 1

o working interest and royaliy).

htve the Interest of 4ll owners besn consolidated by nommumummn.

the well untl &l {nterests have beco conrolldated (by communilizaton, Imilmlioh, forced-pooling, of ctherwisc)

SECTION 17, 1,’.215., R.33E,, NLM.P.M.

.—--—_—_—o—.——-‘._.—_.—p.-.-—-—-—»—.—-—-_...—_.._

|
I
I
h

s o — . S ——r S—

\

1980"

—

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

1 herehy tzrhfy thot the infarmanis
comained herein in truc and complrie tn 14
best of my bsowledge ond belief,

,?MM@JTWQM%\

Printed Name v
George Mullen
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|
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|
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|
|
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|
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Position
Reg. Affairs Specialist

Company
Mltcheu Energy Corp.

| Dotz :

June 12, 1392

— SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify Ut the well Incation 3h
¢m this plat war plotied from field nrte.
octual swyeys made by me ar wdtr
nypervison, ond thal the sams Qe fros
correct ta the best of my taowledpe

belirf.

Dale Surveyed
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ENCLOSURE (3)
CERTIFIED MAIL

June 12, 1992

Myr, Robant Kruel
Eddy Potash
P.0.Box 31

Carisbad, NM 88220

RE: COMANCHE "17° STATE WELL NO. 2
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Mr. Krusl:

By ihis letter, Mitchall Enargy Corporation notifles you that k intends to make application with the New
Mexico OF Consarvation Dlvislon for a permit 1o drlil the abova refersnced well. The proposed
locatien Is 1580 fast dram the north fine and 650 feet from the east line of Section 17, Township 21
South, Range 33 East. According to the State Land Offlce’s records, this logation Is within the
boundarlas of your potash lease. :

Plaase Indicate balow whathar or not you have any objoctions to drilling the subject well at the
proposed location, and retum two coplas of this latter to the undersigned. The third copy Is for your
{les.

If you need further information, please contact me at {713) 977-5855.
Very truly yours,
MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION

Orlginag Signed BY
GEOST MAkLER

George Mullen
Regulatory Alairs Specialist

GM/igb

Comanche.gm

Enclosure

Eddy Potash has NO QBJEGTION to this application
Eddy Potash INTENDS TO PROTEST this applleation

By:

Thle:

Date:

bee:  Lasry Cunningham - Midiand
Jack Stanfay - Midland
George Tullos - Midland
Mark Whitlay - MND-4N
Central Records - MND-2N

P s e e e e 7 e e et e B . Sl e e S e

-sﬁeﬁagﬁm 1 andror 3 lor sdditiciel dervizat. : 1 230 wish tc recelva the
v Campiets hemy 3, wnd da & b following sorvices (14r Bn eatrs
» PARLYOT name and audress gn tha ¢ivaede of A [orm 80 A wR €90 | (o0
M DNeSad B YU, . . .
a Artst{ W3 form 10 the (rant of The Maiolece. o on (hy back Il space 1. O Addraases’s Adevats,
i e metctect boons becicusmse] 5 0 ey
& Write “Retum Recalpt f on 4 2. L) Reatitred Dgllvery
Trae Ratim Rece i Fos wil provide T oig of the paraon s
:a anvd e dwus of :Mm s Congut o 1or. Jea.
3. Articte Addraseed 100 i 48, Articie Number
Mr. Robert Kruel P 771 497 520
Eddy Potash 4, Sarvicy Type
?.0.Box 31 (3 Repistarod D insured
Carlsbad, , MM €8220 Wcontled D coD

O Exprees Mall [ Return Hiftim tor
SR 1 LT T S—

7. Dats of Beliv|
. 2 /2,7 2
5. Signature (Agdresnes) 2. Addtesses’s Addrosa (Only if requentad

- o L, - yi ang tee lx pax)

6. Swntys Apert) - ,
N /4 ot f P>
S Far & , Novambar 1890 w U5 GFC: 1W1=20008 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

ENCLOSURE

(3)
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ENCLOSURE (4)

YIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
July 7, 1992

Mr., Allen Bridgeforth Il
Mississippl Chemical Corporation
Highway 49

Yazoo City, Mississippl 39194

RE: COMANCHE "17° STATE WELL NO. 2
' LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Mr. Bridgeforth:

By this {etter, Mitchell Energy Corporation notifies yott that it has filed an application with the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Divislon for a permh to drill the above referenced well. The proposed
location Is 1980 feet from the north line and 660 feet from the east line of Section 17, Township 21

South, Range 33 East. According to the State Land Office’s records, this location Is within the
boundaries of your potash lease.

Please indicate below whether or not you have any objections to drilling the subject well at the
proposed locatlon, and return two copies of this letter to the undersigned. The third copy is for your
files. . '

If you need further Information, please contact me at (713) 377-6855.
Very truly yours,

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION

Orizinad Signed BY

GTORGE MUELER

George Mullen

Regulatory Affairs Specialist

GM/Igb

Comanche.gm
Enclosure

Mississippi Chemical Corporation has NO OBJECTION to this application

Mississippi Chemical Corporation INTENDS TO PROTEST this application
By:

Title:

Date:

cc: Ms. Evelyn Downs - OCD, Hobbs, NM

bee:  Larry Cunningham - Midland
Jack Stanley - Midland
George Tullus - Midland
Mark Whitley - MND4N
Central Records - MND-2N

ENCLOSURE (4)
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VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
October 1, 1992

M. Randy Foote

Mississippl Chemical Corporation
1996 Potash Mine Road.
Carisbad, New Mexico 88220

COMANCHE “17* STATE WELL NO. 2

RE:
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Mr. Foote:

Mexico Off Conservation Division for a permit to
location is 1980 feet from the
boundaries of your potash lease.

Please Indicate below wheth

2

files.

Very truly yours,
MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION

Sy Tt

George Mullen
Regulatory Affalrs Specialist

GM/Igb

Comanche.gm
Enclosure

———

By: ﬂ%u&/ éé"

Title: CtW. P
Date: J6-2-9L
cc: Ms. Evelyn Downs - OCD, Habbs, NM

7 & absidiorv of Milchall Ereray & Developmant Corp. +

ENCLOSURE

north line and 660 feet
South, Range 33 East. According to the State Land Office’s records, this location s within the

. MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 2001 TIMBERIOGH PLACE - . _
" --PO. BOX 4000, THE WOODIANDS, TEXAS 773874000,

(6)

By this letter, Mitchell Energy Corporation notifes you that it has fled an application with the New

arlll the above referenced well. The proposed
from the east line of Section 17, Township 21

er or not you have any objections to drilling the subject well at the
proposed locatlon, and retum two coples of this letter to the undersigned. The third copy Is for your

If you need further Information, please contact me at (713) 377-5855.

et Mississippi Chemical Corporation has NO OBJECT iON to this application
Mississippl Chemical Corporation INTENDS TO PROTEST this application

‘= ,1EqubsURE (6)
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ENCLOSURE (5)

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
October 1, 1992

Mr. Marvin Watts
Eddy Patash
3071 Potash Mine Road.
_ Carisbad, New Mexico 88220

RE: COMANCHE "17" STATE WELL NO. 2
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Mr. Walls:

By this letter, Mitchell Energy Corporation notifies you that It has filed an application with the New
Mexico Oll Conservation Division for a permh to drill the above referenced well. The proposed
location is 1980 feet from the north line and 650 feet from the east line of Section 17, Township 21
South, Range 33 East. According to the State Land Office’s records, this location Is within the
boundaries of your potash lease.

Please indicate below whether or not you have any objections to drilling the subject well at the
proposed location, and retum two copies of this letter to the undersigned. The third copy is for your
files. '

/3

If you need further Information, please contact me at (713) 377-5855.
Very truly yours,

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION

iy 140

George Mullen
Regulatory Affairs Specialist

GM/Igb

Comanche.gm

Enclasure

/E’ddy Potash has NO OBJECTION to this application

£ddy Potash INTENDS TO PROTEST this application

By: 77//‘&% 2‘\7? MAM—
Title: /29 772;7.
Date: /O~ A-F2

cc: Ms. Evelyn Downs - OCD, Hobbs, NM

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 2001 TIMBERLOCH PLACE
P.O. BOX 4000, THE WOODLANDS, TEXAS 773874000 713/377-5500
A subsidiary of Mitchell Energy & Developmem Corp. ‘ ENCLOSURE (5)



